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(B) Options for the procurement of 
items that are exercised after the effec-
tive date of the waiver, if the option 
prices are adjusted for any reason 
other than the application of the waiv-
er. 

(2) The head of the contracting activ-
ity may waive a restriction on a case- 
by-case basis upon execution of a deter-
mination and findings that any of the 
following applies: 

(i) The restriction would cause unrea-
sonable delays. 

(ii) Satisfactory quality items manu-
factured in the United States or Can-
ada are not available. 

(iii) Application of the restriction 
would result in the existence of only 
one source for the item in the United 
States or Canada. 

(iv) Application of the restriction is 
not in the national security interests 
of the United States. 

(v) Application of the restriction 
would adversely affect a U.S. company. 

(3) A restriction is waived when it 
would cause unreasonable costs. The 
cost of an item of U.S. or Canadian ori-
gin is unreasonable if it exceeds 150 
percent of the offered price, inclusive 
of duty, of items that are not of U.S. or 
Canadian origin. 

(b) In accordance with the provisions 
of paragraphs (a)(1)(i) through (iii) of 
this section, the USD(AT&L) has 
waived the restrictions of 10 U.S.C. 
2534(a) for certain items manufactured 
in the United Kingdom, including air 
circuit breakers for naval vessels (see 
225.7006). This waiver applies to— 

(1) Procurements under solicitations 
issued on or after August 4, 1998; and 

(2) Subcontracts and options under 
contracts entered into prior to August 
4, 1998, under the conditions described 
in paragraph (a)(1)(iv) of this section. 

[74 FR 37639, July 29, 2009] 

225.7009 Restriction on ball and roller 
bearings. 

225.7009–1 Scope. 
This section implements Section 8065 

of the Fiscal Year 2002 DoD Appropria-
tions Act (Pub. L. 107–117) and the same 
restriction in subsequent DoD appro-
priations acts. 

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006] 

225.7009–2 Restriction. 
(a) Do not acquire ball and roller 

bearings unless— 
(1) The bearings are manufactured in 

the United States or Canada; and 
(2) For each ball or roller bearing, 

the cost of the bearing components 
manufactured in the United States or 
Canada exceeds 50 percent of the total 
cost of the bearing components of that 
ball or roller bearing. 

(b) The restriction at 225.7003–2 may 
also apply to bearings that are made 
from specialty metals, such as high 
carbon chrome steel (bearing steel). 

[75 FR 76300, Dec. 8, 2010, as amended at 76 
FR 32843, June 6, 2011] 

225.7009–3 Exception. 
The restriction in 225.7009–2 does not 

apply to contracts or subcontracts for 
the acquisition of commercial items, 
except for commercial ball and roller 
bearings acquired as end items. 

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006] 

225.7009–4 Waiver. 
The Secretary of the department re-

sponsible for acquisition or, for the De-
fense Logistics Agency, the Component 
Acquisition Executive, may waive the 
restriction in 225.7009–2, on a case-by- 
case basis, by certifying to the House 
and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions that— 

(a) Adequate domestic supplies are 
not available to meet DoD require-
ments on a timely basis; and 

(b) The acquisition must be made in 
order to acquire capability for national 
security purposes. 

[71 FR 14111, Mar. 21, 2006] 

225.7009–5 Contract clause. 
Use the clause at 252.225–7016, Re-

striction on Acquisition of Ball and 
Roller Bearings, in solicitations and 
contracts, unless— 

(a) The items being acquired are 
commercial items other than ball or 
roller bearings acquired as end items; 

(b) The items being acquired do not 
contain ball and roller bearings; or 

(c) A waiver has been granted in ac-
cordance with 225.7009–4. 

[71 FR 14112, Mar. 21, 2006] 
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